
ORDINANCE NO. /.3/ 

LEVY AND ASSESSMENT OF TAXES FOR THE 
CURRENT FISCAL YEAR 

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Board of Trustees of the Village of Gifford, 
Champaign County, Illinois, did on 7th day of June, 1977, pass th Annual 
Appropriation Bill for said Village for the fiscal year beginning pril 1, 
1977, and ending March 31, 1978, the amount of which is ascertaine. to be the 
aggregate sum of $1,527,240.00, which said Appropriation Bill was uly published 
on June 15, 1977; 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and the Board o Trustees of 
the Village of Gifford, Illinois: 

SECTION I 
That there be and is hereby levied upon all taxable proper y within the 

corporate limits of the Village of Gifford, Illinois, subject tot xation for 
the year 1977, the total sum of $122,240.00 for the following spec fie purposes 
mentioned in said Appropriation Bill and in the respective sums as follows: 

Item of Appropriation 

Interest and fees on Bonded Indebtedness 
Payment of maturing bonds 
Streets and alleys 
Utilities expenses 
Salary of Village President 
Salary of Village Trustees 
Salary of Village Clerk 
Salary of Village Treasurer 
Salary of Village Water Superintendent 
Salary of Village Marshal and Assistants 
Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund 
Electricity 
Repair and Maintenance 
Supplies 
Legal expenses 
Audit expenses 
Insurance and bond premium expense 
Repair and installation of drainage tile 
Construction of sewage plant and lines 
Purchase of equipment (general purpose tractor) 
Repair and maintenance of sidewalks 
Expense of landscaping public property 
Printing and publishing 
Election expenses 
General administration expense 
Acquisition of real estate (sewage plant site and 

easements for sewage lines) 
Sanitation 
Park Improvements (restrooms for park pavilion) 
Miscellaneous 

SECTION II 

. Amount 
Appropriated 

$ 5,000.00 
6,000.00 
2,500.00 
1,200.00 

740.00 
2,000.00 

600.00 
1,200.00 
8,000.00 

15,000.00 
1,400.00 
5,000.00 
5,000.00 
7,000.00 

10,000.00 
1,500.00 
3,500.00 

12,000.00 
1,392,800.00 

9,000.00 
2,000.00 
2,000.00 

700.00 
600.00 

1,500.00 

22,500.00 
1,000.00 
4,500.00 
3,000.00 

$ 1,527,240.00 

$ 

Amount 
Levied 

2,800.00 

740.00 
2,000.00 

600.00 
1,200.00 
8,000.00 

15,000.00 
1,400. 00 
5,000.00 
5,000.00 
7,000.00 

10,000.00 
1,500.00 
3,500.00 

12,000.00 

9,000.00 
2,000.00 
2,000.00 

700.00 
600.00 

1,500.00 

22,500.00 
1,000.00 
4,500.00 
3,000.00 

$ 122,240.00 

That the Clerk of said Village of Gifford, Illinois, is he ·eby directed to 
file with the County Clerk of Champaign County a duly certified 
ordinance. 



SECTION III 
That this ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after 

its passage and approval. 
Passed by the Mayor and Board Tr stees of the Village o Gifford, 

I 11 i no is , this 1 day of -----J;,,g...&.~.w:..:;o.;----.,:;.· 1977. 

Approved by the Mayor this[..::-<__,__ 

ATTEST: 

(SEAL) 



STATE OF ILLINOIS 

COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN 

) 
) 
) 

ss 

I, JACK E. BOUSE, Clerk of the Village of Giffor , 

Illinois, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing i a 

true and correct copy of the Tax Levy Ordinance passed by he 

President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Gifford, 

Illinois, on the date above given, that the dates and the ata 

referred to in the Annual Appropriation Bill as above set orth 

are true and correct, that said Annual Appropriation Bill 

duly adopted by the said President and Board of Trustees o. 

June 7, 1977 and that the same was duly published in the 

Champaign News-Gazette, a newspaper of general circulation within 

said Village on June 15, 1977. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my offic al 

signature and seal this 1 day of July, 1977. 

(SEAL) 


