ORDINANCE NO. 131

LEVY AND ASSESSMENT OF TAXES FOR THE CURRENT FISCAL YEAR

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Board of Trustees of the Village of Gifford, Champaign County, Illinois, did on 7th day of June, 1977, pass the Annual Appropriation Bill for said Village for the fiscal year beginning April 1, 1977, and ending March 31, 1978, the amount of which is ascertained to be the aggregate sum of \$1,527,240.00, which said Appropriation Bill was duly published on June 15, 1977;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and the Board of Trustees of the Village of Gifford, Illinois:

SECTION I

That there be and is hereby levied upon all taxable property within the corporate limits of the Village of Gifford, Illinois, subject to taxation for the year 1977, the total sum of \$122,240.00 for the following specific purposes mentioned in said Appropriation Bill and in the respective sums as follows:

Item of Appropriation	Amount Appropriated	Amount <u>Levied</u>
Interest and fees on Bonded Indebtedness Payment of maturing bonds Streets and alleys Utilities expenses Salary of Village President Salary of Village Trustees Salary of Village Clerk	\$ 5,000.00 6,000.00 2,500.00 1,200.00 740.00 2,000.00 600.00	\$ 2,500.00 740.00 2,000.00 600.00
Salary of Village Treasurer Salary of Village Water Superintendent Salary of Village Marshal and Assistants	1,200.00 8,000.00 15,000.00	1,200.00 8,000.00 15,000.00
Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund Electricity Repair and Maintenance	1,400.00 5,000.00 5,000.00	1,400.00 5,000.00 5,000.00
Supplies Legal expenses	7,000.00 10,000.00 1,500.00	7,000.00 10,000.00 1,500.00
Audit expenses Insurance and bond premium expense Repair and installation of drainage tile	3,500.00 12,000.00	3,500.00 12,000.00
Construction of sewage plant and lines Purchase of equipment (general purpose tractor) Repair and maintenance of sidewalks	1,392,800.00 9,000.00 2,000.00	9,000.00
Expense of landscaping public property Printing and publishing Election expenses	2,000.00 700.00 600.00	2,000.00 700.00 600.00
General administration expense Acquisition of real estate (sewage plant site and easements for sewage lines)	1,500.00 22,500.00	1,500.00 22,500.00
Sanitation Park Improvements (restrooms for park pavilion) Miscellaneous	1,000.00 4,500.00 3,000.00	1,000.00 4,500.00 3,000.00
	\$ 1,527,240.00	\$ 122,240.00

SECTION II

That the Clerk of said Village of Gifford, Illinois, is hereby directed to file with the County Clerk of Champaign County a duly certified copy of this ordinance.

SECTION III

SECTION III
That this ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after
its passage and approval.
Passed by the Mayor and Board of Trustees of the Village of Gifford,
Illinois, this 7 day of Jacky 31977.
Approved by the Mayor this day of fuly, 1977.
Town Pholitan
MAYOR
ATTEST:

(SEAL)

I, JACK E. BOUSE, Clerk of the Village of Gifford,
Illinois, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a
true and correct copy of the Tax Levy Ordinance passed by the
President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Gifford,
Illinois, on the date above given, that the dates and the data
referred to in the Annual Appropriation Bill as above set forth
are true and correct, that said Annual Appropriation Bill was
duly adopted by the said President and Board of Trustees on
June 7, 1977 and that the same was duly published in the
Champaign News-Gazette, a newspaper of general circulation within
said Village on June 15, 1977.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my official signature and seal this _____ day of July, 1977.

JACK E. BOUSE, Village Clerk

(SEAL)